

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**DEBORAH CHAMES and
HELLER & CHAMES, P.A.,**

Petitioners,

v.

CASE NO.: SC06-1671

HENRY DEMAYO,

On Discretionary Review from the
Third District Court of Appeal

Respondent.

_____ /

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LOUIS F. HUBENER
Acting Solicitor General
Florida Bar No. 0140084

LYNN C. HEARN
Deputy Solicitor General
Florida Bar No. 0123633

JENNA L. REYNOLDS
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0028311

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, Suite PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

(850) 414-3681
(850) 410-2672 facsimile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION SETS FORTH THE ONLY PERMISSIBLE METHODS OF WAIVING THE HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION, AND A CONTRACTUAL WAIVER IS NOT AMONG THEM. | 3 |
| II. A CONTRACTUAL WAIVER OF THE HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION IS VOID AS AGAINST PUBLIC POLICY. | 12 |
| III. THE LAW FIRM’S ARGUMENTS IN FAVOR OF CONTRACTUAL WAIVER ARE NOT WELL FOUNDED. | 15 |
| A. The fact that other constitutional rights have been deemed waivable is irrelevant. | 15 |
| B. The 1984 amendment to the constitution did not transform the homestead exemption into a “personal right” subject to contractual waiver. | 16 |
| C. Authorities from other jurisdictions do not warrant overruling this Court’s precedents. | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>In re Amendment to the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar—Rule 4-1.5(f)(4)(B) of the Rules of Professional Conduct</i> , 939 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2006) | 15,16 |
| <i>Anaconda Federal Credit Union v. West</i> , 157 Mont. 175 (1971) | 19,20 |
| <i>Argonaut Insurance Co. v. Cooper</i> , 261 N.W.2d 743 (Minn. 1978) | 19 |
| <i>Bigelow v. Dunphe</i> , 143 Fla. 603 (Fla. 1940) | 4 |
| <i>In re Bly</i> , 456 N.W.2d 195 (Iowa 1990) | 4 |
| <i>Butterworth v. Caggiano</i> , 605 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1992)..... | 4,9,10 |
| <i>Cammarano v. Longmire</i> , 99 Wash. 360 (1918) | 19 |
| <i>Carter's Adm'rs v. Carter</i> , 20 Fla. 558 (Fla. 1884)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Celco, Inc. of America v. Davis Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 226 Kan. 366 (1979) | 20 |
| <i>City National Bank v. Tescher</i> , 578 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1991) | 16 |
| <i>Demayo v. Chames</i> , 934 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006) | 9,19 |
| <i>First State Bank v. Muzio</i> , 100 N.M. 98 (1983)..... | 19 |
| <i>Graham v. Azar</i> , 204 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1967)..... | 6 |
| <i>Hartwell v. Blasingame</i> , 564 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) | 16 |
| <i>Havoco of America, Ltd. v. Hill</i> , 790 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 2001)..... | 10 |
| <i>Huntington National Bank v. Sproul</i> , 116 N.M. 254 (1993) | 19 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Kneettle v. Newcomb</i> , 22 N.Y. 249 (1860) | 20 |
| <i>Landis v. Kress</i> , 155 So. 823 (Fla. 1934) | 1 |
| <i>Local No. 234 v. Henley & Beckwith, Inc.</i> , 66 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 1953) | 12 |
| <i>Maloney v. Newton</i> , 85 Ind. 565 (1882) | 20 |
| <i>Maxwell v. Reed</i> , 7 Wis. 582 (1859) | 20 |
| <i>Mayhugh v. Coon</i> , 460 Pa. 128 (1975) | 20 |
| <i>McKean v. Warburton</i> , 919 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>Myers v. Lehrer</i> , 671 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)..... | 16 |
| <i>North Fla. Women's Counseling Services, Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003) | 14 |
| <i>Olesky v. Nicholas</i> , 82 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 1955)..... | 4,5,6 |
| <i>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Lopez</i> , 531 So. 2d 946 (Fla. 1988).... | 4,7,17 |
| <i>Sherbill v. Miller Manufacturing Co.</i> , 89 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 1956) | 13,14,18,19 |
| <i>Snyder v. Davis</i> , 699 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1997) | 19 |
| <i>State ex rel. Shevin v. Yarborough</i> , 257 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 1972) | 1 |
| <i>Stewart v. Stearns & Culver Lumber Co.</i> , 48 So. 19 (Fla. 1908) | 12 |
| <i>Teague v. Weeks</i> , 89 Miss. 360 (1906)..... | 20 |
| <i>Tramel v. Stewart</i> , 697 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)..... | 14 |
| <i>Tullis v. Tullis</i> , 360 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1978) | 17 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Tuxis-Ohr's Fuel, Inc. v. Trio Marketers, Inc.</i> , 2005 LEXIS 2848..... | 20 |
| <i>Wallingsford v. Bennett</i> , 1 Mackey 303 (D.C. 1881) | 20 |
| <i>Watson v. Claughton</i> , 34 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 1948)..... | 1 |
| <i>Weaver v. Lynch</i> , 79 Colo. 537 (1926)..... | 20 |
| <i>Zingale v. Powell</i> , 885 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2004) | 3 |

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

| | |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|
| Article IV, section 4 (1968)..... | 1 |
| Article IX, section 1 (1868)..... | 4 |
| Article X, section 1 (1885)..... | 6 |
| Article X, section 4(a) (1968)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Article X, section 4(c) (1968)..... | 3,11,16 |

FLORIDA STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| Section 16.01(4)-(5) (2006)..... | 1 |
| Section 695.01 (2006) | 11 |
| Section 695.03 (2006) | 11 |
| Section 736.702 (2006)..... | 16 |

OTHER FLORIDA AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Fla. Constitutional Convention Jour. 194 (1885) | 12 |
| PCS/SJR 79 Senate Staff Analysis (Apr. 6, 1983)..... | 16 |
| HJR 85 Comm. On Judiciary (Feb. 9, 1983)..... | 17 |

OTHER STATES' STATUTES

| | |
|--|----|
| Ala. Const. Art. X, sec. 210 | 19 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. 33-1104 (2006) | 19 |
| Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 703.040 (2006)..... | 20 |
| Ga. Code Ann. 44-13-40 (2006) | 19 |
| Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/12-904 (2006) | 19 |
| Iowa Code 561.21 (2005)..... | 19 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. 427.100 (2006) | 19 |
| La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 20:1 (D) (2006) | 19 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 188, § 7 (2006) | 19 |
| Md. Code Ann. Cts & Jud. Proc. § 11-504(d) (2006)..... | 20 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. 513.475(2) (2006)..... | 19 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. 1C-1601(c)(2) (2006) | 19 |
| Nev. Const. Art. 4, 30..... | 19 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2329.661 (2006)..... | 20 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. 26-2-310(c) (2006) | 19 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Tex. Const. Art. XVI, 50(A)(6) | 19 |
| Utah Code Ann. 78-23-3 (3) (2006) | 19 |
| Va. Code Ann. 34-22 (2006)..... | 19 |
| W. Va. Code Ann § 38-9-6 (2006)..... | 20 |
| Wyo. Stat. Ann. 34-2-121 (2006)..... | 19 |
